

To be argued by
Corey Stoughton (15 Minutes)

NEW YORK SUPREME COURT

APPELLATE DIVISION — FIRST DEPARTMENT

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
EX REL. COREY STOUGHTON,
ON BEHALF OF
VENUS WILLIAMS, ET AL.**

Petitioner-Appellants,

vs

**CYNTHIA BRANN, COMMISSIONER, NEW YORK CITY
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION; ANTHONY ANNUCCI,
ACTING COMMISSIONER, NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS AND COMMUNITY SUPERVISION,**

Respondent-Appellees.

Index No. 451609-2020

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

JANET E. SABEL
The Legal Aid Society
COREY STOUGHTON, Of Counsel
199 Water Street
New York, NY 10038
Attorney for Petitioners-Appellants
(646) 527-0095, cstoughton@legal-aid.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. BECAUSE THE CITY’S COVID-19 STRATEGY DOES NOT PROTECT
PETITIONER-APPELLANTS, FAILURE TO RELEASE THEM IS
DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE TO SERIOUS MEDICAL NEEDS.....4

 A. The COVID-19 Pandemic is Not Under Control in the City’s
 Jails.....4

 B. The Refusal to Release Petitioner-Appellants Amidst the Ongoing Spread
 of COVID-19 Establishes *Per Se* Deliberate Indifference.....7

In the Alternative, the Court Must Remand to Supreme Court and Order an
 Evidentiary Hearing.....15

II. WRITS OF HABEAS CORPUS BASED ON CONDITIONS OF
CONFINEMENT ARE NOT PROCEDURALLY FORECLOSED.....20

III. TO THE EXTENT THAT INDIVIDUALIZED INQUIRIES INTO
WHETHER PETITIONER-APPELLANTS POSE A FLIGHT RISK ARE
REQUIRED, THE COURT SHOULD VACATE AND REMAND TO SUPREME
COURT TO ORDER AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING.....24

CONCLUSION 25

PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Basank v. Decker</i> , No. 20 CIV. 2518 (AT), 2020 WL 1481503 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020)	22
<i>Cash v. County of Erie</i> , 654 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Charles v. Orange Cty.</i> , 925 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Cooper v. Morin</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 69 (1979)	24
<i>DeGidio v. Pung</i> , 920 F.2d 525 (8th Cir. 1990)	10,11
<i>Favi v. Kolutwenzew</i> , No. 20-CV-2087, 2020 WL 2114566 (C.D. Ill. May 4, 2020).....	7, 22
<i>Ferreyra v. Decker</i> , No. 20 CIV. 3170 (AT), 2020 WL 1989417 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2020).....	22, 24
<i>Glaus v. Anderson</i> , 408 F.3d 382 (7th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Kaufman v. Henderson</i> , 64 A.D.2d 849 (4th Dep’t 1978).....	21
<i>Malam v. Adducci</i> , No. 20-10829, 2020 WL 2468481 (E.D. Mich. May 12, 2020).....	11
<i>Ortuño v. Jennings</i> , No. 20-CV-02064-MMC, 2020 WL 1701724 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 8, 2020)	12, 22
<i>People ex rel. Barnes v. Allard</i> , 25 A.D.3d 893 (3d Dep’t 2006)	23
<i>People ex rel. Brown v. Johnston</i> , 9 N.Y.2d 482 (1961)	21
<i>People ex rel. Hall v. Lefevre</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 579 (1983)	20
<i>People ex rel. Kalikow v. Scully</i> , 198 A.D.2d 250 (2d Dept. 1993)	20
<i>People ex rel. Keitt v. McMann</i> , 18 N.Y.2d 257 (1966).....	20
<i>People ex rel. Sandson v. Duncan</i> , 306 A.D.2d 716 (3d Dep’t 2003).....	22

<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	21-22
<i>Roba v. United States</i> , 604 F.2d 215 (2d Cir. 1979).....	22
<i>Swain v. Junior</i> , No. 1:20-CV-21457-KMW, 2020 WL 2078580 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 29, 2020).....	12
<i>Tafoya v. Salazar</i> , 516 F.3d 912 (10th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 524 F.2d 202 (2d Cir. 1975).....	20
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , No. CR 19-356, 2020 WL 1503444 (D.D.C. Mar. 27, 2020).....	22
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , No. 3:13-CR-59, 2020 WL 2104241 (S.D. Miss. May 1, 2020).....	6
